

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

Supreme Court No. 160150

v.

Court of Appeals No. 339668

ANTHONY OWEN,
Defendant-Appellee.

Ionia Circuit No. 15-31675-AR

Ionia District No. 15-1272 STA

_____ /

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN**

William Vaillencourt (P39115)
President
Prosecuting Attorneys Association of Michigan

Kym Worthy (P38875)
Wayne County Prosecuting Attorney

Jon Wojtala (P49474)
Chief of Appeals
Wayne County Prosecuting Attorney's Office

Adam M. Dreher (P79246)
Assistant Prosecutor
Wayne County Prosecuting Attorney's Office
Frank Murphy Hall of Justice
1441 St. Antoine St. #1204
Detroit, Michigan 48826
(313) 224-6027

and

Rhonda Haidar
Jordan Miller
Michelle Rollins
Legal Interns

Dated: July 20, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	iv
Question Presented	v
Interest of Amicus Curiae	vi
Introduction	1
Statement of Facts and Proceedings	3
Argument	11
I. The arresting deputy made an objectively reasonable mistake of law regarding the applicable speed limit that justified the traffic stop of the defendant’s vehicle.	11
A. The present stop did not violate the Fourth Amendment.	12
B. <i>Heien</i> does not require an ambiguous statute.	15
C. <i>Heien</i> requires the same deference given to an officer’s legal mistakes as factual mistakes.	17
D. Courts must review the underlying law and announce the state of the law for future cases.	19
Conclusion and Relief Requested	21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Heien v North Carolina</i> , 574 US 54 (2014).	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v Dunbar</i> , 499 Mich 60 (2016).	11, 17
<i>People v Maggit</i> , 319 Mich App 675 (2017).	15
<i>United States v Rodriguez-Lopez</i> , 444 F3d 1020 (2006).	19

Statutes:

MCL 257.627.	14
